
**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

CASE NO.: 1:21-cr-36

Plaintiff,

v.

WANDA MAXIMOFF,
Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OPPOSING
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

/s/117

117

Attorneys for the Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S RETURN OF THE SEPTEMBER 21, 2021 INDICTMENT SATISFIES THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS OF 18 U.S.C. §§ 3288, 3298.	5
A. The September 21, 2021 Indictment Was Timely Returned In View Of The Requirements Of 18 U.S.C. §§ 3288, 3298	6
B. The Government’s Interpretation Of § 3298 Reflects Its Plain-Language Meaning	7
C. Defendant’s Lack Of Notice Is Immaterial Under These Circumstances	11
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE TOLLING OF A CRIMINAL STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	12
A. Equitable Tolling Is An Available Remedy During Extraordinary Circumstances Like The COVID-19 Pandemic.....	13
B. The United States Satisfies The Two-Part Test Required To Establish Equitable Tolling	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	14
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	13
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	14

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Grant v. Swarthout</i> , 862 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Milam v. Harrington</i> , 953 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Miranda v. Castro</i> , 292 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Ross v. Varano</i> , 712 F.3d 784 (3d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Sossa v. Diaz</i> , 729 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 956 F.2d 960 (10th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Levine</i> , 658 F.2d 113, (3d Cir.1981)	13

<i>United States v. Midgley</i> , 142 F.3d 174 (3d Cir.1998).....	13
<i>United States v. St. Amour</i> , 886 F.3d 1009 (11th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Whalem/Hunt v. Early</i> , 233 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14
District Court Cases	
<i>Dunn v. Baca</i> , No. 319CV00702MMDWGC, 2020 WL 2525772 (D. Nev. May 18, 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Bello</i> , No. 1:10-CR-397-WSD, 2011 WL 855375 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 9, 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Briscoe</i> , No. CR RDB-20-0139, 2020 WL 5076053 (D. Md. Aug. 26, 2020)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Haro</i> , No. 8:18CR66, 2020 WL 5653520 (D. Neb. Sept. 23, 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , No. 18-cr-00258, 2020 WL 6047232 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Hsin-Yung</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Marifat</i> , No. 2:17-0189 WBS, 2018 WL 1806690 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Rosecan</i> , No. 20-CR-80052, 2021 WL 1026070 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2021)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , No. 4:14-CR-61, 2016 WL 2926365, at *2 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	8

United States v. Watson,
941 F. Supp. 601 (N.D. W. Va. 1996)) 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3288*passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3298*passim*
8 U.S.C § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv),(v) 1

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 7 5
